
MCL (Maximum Contaminant Level): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MCLG (Maximum Contaminant Level Goal): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

AL (Action Level): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

ALG (Action Level Goal): The level of contaminate in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

pCi/l: picoCuries per liter (measurement of radioactivity).

mg/l: milligrams per liter or parts per million . or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ug/l: micrograms per liter or parts per billion . or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

na: not applicable.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level disinfectant allowed in drinking water.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDLG): The level of disinfectant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Level 1 Assessment: A level1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. Coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

2017 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Samples Collected by Oblong Public Water Supply (OPWS) and Robinson-Palestine Water Commission (RPWC)

Note: The IEPA requires monitoring of certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Therefore, some of this data, though accurate, may be more than one year old. Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future. The CCR regulations require that we include certain pertinent information provided to us by our parent supplier Robinson-Palestine Water Commission (RPWC).

Lead: If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of plumbing components. **When your water has been setting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using the water for drinking or cooking.** If you are concerned about the lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe drinking Water Hotline 800-426-4791 or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>

Lead & Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	8/26/2015 (OPWS)	1.3	1.3	0.12	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	8/26/2015 (OPWS)	0	15	2.1	1	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2017 (OPWS)	5	4.88 . 4.88	No Goal for Total	60	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water chlorination
[Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2017 (OPWS)	30	29.6 . 29.6	No Goal for Total	80	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Chlorine	2017 (RPWC)	1.0	0.8 -1.0	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes
Chlorine	2017 (OPWS)	0.6	0.46 . 0.7	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Barium	2015 (RPWC)	0.035	0.0319 - 0.035	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2015 (RPWC)	1.61	1.61 . 1.61	4	4.0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Fertilizer discharge
Nitrate-Nitrite (measured as Nitrogen)	2017 (RPWC)	3	2.84 . 2.84	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage, Erosion of natural deposits
Selenium	2015 (RPWC)	2.32	2.32 . 2.32	50	50	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Arsenic	2015 (RPWC)	.84	0.84 . 0.84	0	10	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Manganese	2015 (RPWC)	28	0 - 111	150	150	ppb	No	Erosion from natural occurring deposits. This contaminant is not currently regulated by USEPA .
Radioactive Contaminates	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminate
Combined Radium 226/228	2015 (RPWC)	0.7	0.7 . 0.7	0	5	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
State Regulated Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Iron This contaminant is not currently regulated by USEPA. However, the state has set an MCL for this contaminant for supplies serving a population of 1000 or more.	2015 (RPWC)	0.139	0 . 0.139	N/A	1.0	ppm	No	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits
Sodium	2015 (RPWC)	13.3	13.3 . 13.3	N/A	N/A	ppm	No	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits
Gross Alpha Excluding Radon and Uranium	2015 (RPWC)	6.5	6.5 . 6.5	0	15	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits

Violations Table

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the system.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	07/01/17	2017	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informs you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Further Explanation: The Oblong Public Water Supply regularly collects 2 samples per month which are tested for Total Coliform and E. Coli Bacteria. On July 19, 2016, both samples that were collected tested positive for Total Coliform. Therefore, on July 21, 2016, three repeat samples were collected for each site. One repeat sample was collected at each original site, a sample was collected at the first tap upstream of the original site and a sample was collected from the first tap downstream from the original collection site. All repeat samples were shipped packed in ice and tested negative for Coliform Bacteria. On August 15, 2016 a Level 1 Assessment Form was filed and approved with IEPA and no deficiencies or violations were issued. However when preparing the 2016 CCR, the proper language and information was not included and an Adequacy/Availability/Content violation was issued. Specifically, the following CCR deficiencies were identified:

- * Any supplier required to comply with the Level 1 assessment requirement or a level 2 assessment requirement that is not due to an E. coli MCL violation must include in the report specific health effects language and information about the number of assessments required during the CCR calendar year and the number of corrective actions.

The Oblong Public Water Supply was not required to re-issue the 2016 CCR but was required to include all elements in the 2017 report.

In our continuing efforts to maintain a safe and dependable water supply, you are reminded that you CAN NOT have a private well connected to your water system (Cross Connection). We will be doing random residential inspections to make sure our customers are safe from this potentially dangerous situation. You are allowed to have a water well system, but it CAN NOT be interconnected to your system, even with a shut-off valve. If an interconnection (Cross Connection) is found during an inspection, your water service will be shut off and disconnected (at the owners expense) until the situation is corrected.

Employees of the Oblong Public Water Supply and the Robinson-Palestine Water Commission work around the clock to provide top quality water to every tap. We ask that all of our customers help us protect our water sources.

Please share this information with others at your location by posting this notice in a public place or a common area. This Consumer Confidence Report is available at the following website: www.ilrwa.org/CCROblong.pdf.

If you would like a paper copy of this report, please call our office at 618-592-3122 and we will be glad to send you a copy.